

OCD-54

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
SPECIAL JURISDICTION  
COMMERCIAL DIVISION  
ORIGINAL SIDE

IPDPTA/36/2023

GTZ (INDIA) PVT. LTD.  
-VS-

WEST BENGAL CHEMICAL INDUSTRIES LTD. AND ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date : September 20, 2024.

Appearance:

Mr. Sayan Roy Chowdhury, Adv.  
Mr. Soumen Mukhopadhyay, Adv.  
Mr. Tanmoy Roy, Adv.  
... for the petitioner

Mr. Saunak Sarbajna, Adv.  
Mr. Sarosij Dasgupta, Adv.  
Mr. Rohan Chatterjee, Adv.  
... for the respondent no.1

The Court: Mr. Sayan Roy Chowdhury, learned Advocate, is appearing for the appellant.

Mr. Saunak Sarbajna, learned Advocate is appearing for the respondent no.1.

None appears on behalf of the respondent no.2.

It is found from the orders that earlier the respondent no.2 was represented by Mr. Nandlal Singhania, learned Advocate but subsequently, none appears on behalf of the respondent no.2.

This Court finds that the presence of the respondent no.2 is required to decide the present application and accordingly, the appellant is directed to issue notice upon the respondent no.2 by intimating the date of

hearing so that the respondent no.2 can appear before this Court on the next date fixed.

Counsel for the appellant submits that he has got three documents which he intends to bring on record and prays for leave to file supplementary affidavit by disclosing the said documents.

Considered the submission made by the counsel for the appellant.

The appellant is given liberty to file supplementary affidavit by disclosing the documents after serving the copy to the learned counsel for the respondents. The respondents are also at liberty to deal with the said documents by way of affidavit.

List the matter on 29<sup>th</sup> November, 2024.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)

RS